IMPERIAL VALLEY REGIONAL OCCUPATIONAL PROGRAM EMERGENCY MEETING BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Adopted Minutes

Meeting of March 19, 2020 Imperial Valley Regional Occupational Program Main Office

CALL TO ORDER: Ms. Armenta called the meeting to order at 7:22 a.m. The following persons were present:

Ms. Alicia Armenta, Board President, Imperial County Office of Education

Mr. Matt Hester, Board Member, Holtville Unified School District

Mr. Jacinto "Jay" Jimenez, Board Member, Central Union High School District

Mr. Victor Lopez, Board Member, Imperial Unified School District **Mr. Raul Navarro**, Board Member, Calipatria Unified School District

Mr. Juan Campos, Project Coordinator, Imperial Valley ROP

Mr. Luis De La Torre, Director of Business & Human Services, Imperial Valley ROP

Mr. Edwin P. Obergfell, Superintendent, Imperial Valley ROP Ms. Wendy Ramirez, Office Manager, Imperial Valley ROP

PUBLIC

COMMUNICATIONS: None.

NEW BUSINESS: RESOLUTION No. 03192020. A motion was made by Mr. Lopez and seconded by Mr. Jimenez to

approve Resolution No. 03192020. The resolution was approved with the following roll call vote: AYES: President Armenta, Trustee Matt Hester, Clerk of the Board Jimenez, Trustee Lopez and Trustee Navarro. NAYES: None. Absent: Trustee Calderon and Trustee Carol Sassie. *Motion*

carried unanimously.

ADJOURNMENT: The meeting adjourned at 7:25 a.m.